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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On August 2, 2012, Environmental Tectonics Corporation issued a press release announcing its financial results for the fourth quarter of fiscal year
2012 and fiscal year 2012, both of which ended on February 24, 2012.  A copy of this press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on
Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

 (d) Exhibits.

The following exhibits are furnished in accordance with Item 601 of Regulation S-K:

 99.1 Press Release dated August 2, 2012

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information set forth under Item 2.02 in this Form 8-K is being furnished under Item
2.02 and shall not be deemed to be “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section, nor shall
such information be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

 ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORPORATION 
 Registrant  
    
    
Date:  August 3, 2012 By: /s/ Robert L. Laurent, Jr.  
  Robert L. Laurent, Jr  
  Chief Financial Officer  
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Exhibit 99.1
 

 
For Immediate Release
 

 
ETC Announces Fiscal 2012 Full Year and Fourth Quarter Results

 
Fiscal 2012 Performance:
 
· Net sales increased 19.6% to record $66.3 million
· Income before income taxes increased 8.9% to record $7.5 million
· Diluted earnings per share of $0.13
· Backlog of $74.5 million at February 24, 2012
· Record EBITDA of $10.0 million
 
SOUTHAMPTON, PA, USA, August 2, 2012 – Environmental Tectonics Corporation (OTCQB: ETCC) (“ETC” or the “Company”) today reported
net sales for fiscal 2012 of $66.3 million, an increase of $10.8 million, or 19.6% over net sales of $55.5 million in fiscal 2011.  The increase reflects
increased sales to Domestic customers, to the U.S. Government, and to International customers.
 
As a result of higher net sales, income before income taxes for fiscal 2012 increased to $7.5 million, an 8.9% increase over fiscal 2011.  Net income
attributable to ETC was affected by an income tax provision of $2.6 million for fiscal 2012, compared to an income tax benefit of $7.7 million in fiscal
2011, reflecting reductions in the Company’s deferred tax asset reserve related to the expected realization of federal net operating loss carryforwards.  As a
result, ETC had net income of $4.9 million, or $0.13 per diluted share for fiscal 2012 versus $14.5 million, or $0.59 per diluted share in fiscal 2011, a
decrease in net income of $9.7 million, or 66.5%.
 
William F. Mitchell, ETC’s President and Chief Executive Officer, stated, “We are very pleased that for the fiscal year ended February 24, 2012, ETC had
record net sales and income before income taxes.  This is the fifth consecutive year of substantial growth in both net sales and income before income taxes.”
 
Fiscal 2012 Results of Operations:
 
Domestic sales for fiscal 2012 were $16.6 million, an increase of $4.5 million, or 36.6%, over fiscal 2011, and represented 25.1% of net sales in fiscal 2012
compared to 22.0% in fiscal 2011.  The increase in Domestic sales is primarily a result of a $1.4 million, or 127.3%, increase in the sale of hyperbaric
chambers, which reflects a rebound in capital spending, a $1.1 million, or 168.1%, increase in the sale of environmental products as global automobile
manufacturing rebounds, and a $1.0 million, or 113.2%, increase in the sale of simulation products, as well as smaller increases in other categories.
 
U.S. Government sales for fiscal 2012 were $27.2 million, an increase of $3.9 million, or 16.8%, over fiscal 2011, which reflect sales related to a suite of
altitude chambers.  U.S. Government sales represented 41.0% of net sales in fiscal 2012 compared with 41.9% in fiscal 2011.  Given the existing progress
made on U.S. Government sales contracts in the Company’s backlog, the Company anticipates the concentration of sales with the U.S. Government will begin
to lessen in fiscal 2013.
 
International sales for fiscal 2012, including sales by our 95%-owned subsidiary in Poland, ETC-PZL Aerospace Industries SP. Z 0.0 (“ETC-PZL”), were
$22.5 million, an increase of $2.5 million, or 12.4%, over fiscal 2011, due primarily to a $1.9 million, or 244.3%, increase in the sale of hyperbaric
equipment, and a $1.5 million increase in sales of ETC-PZL.  Increases were also experienced in the international sale of environmental equipment and
simulation systems, offset in part, by a reduction in sales of altitude chambers.  In aggregate, International sales represented 33.9% of the Company’s net sales
in fiscal 2012, down from 36.1% in fiscal 2011.  International sales totaling at least $500,000 per country, listed in order of magnitude, were made to
customers in South Korea, Saudi Arabia, Japan, Spain, Poland, Malaysia, Kazakhstan, and China.
 
 

 



 
ETC Announces Fiscal 2012 Full Year and Fourth Quarter Results
 
Segment sales
 
For fiscal 2012, we have changed our reporting segments to Aerospace Solutions (“Aerospace”) and Commercial/Industrial Systems (“CIS”) from Training
Services Group (“TSG”) and Control Systems Group (“CSG”).  We believe that this change more closely describes our markets, and aligns our products with
how ETC manages its business and approaches these markets.  The most significant change is that our altitude chamber business has moved from CSG into
Aerospace because these chambers are primarily used to provide hypoxia training and are marketed along with our other Aerospace products.  What is left in
the former CSG is marketed to commercial and industrial customers; thus, a name change for the segment to CIS.  Fiscal 2011 segment financial information
has been restated to reflect this change in segments.
 
Aerospace sales were $48.9 million for fiscal 2012, an increase of $5.1 million, or 11.8%, over sales of $43.8 million in fiscal 2011.  Sales of these products
accounted for 73.8% of our net sales for fiscal 2012 versus 78.9% in fiscal 2011.  CIS sales increased $5.7 million, or 48.7%, and constituted 26.2% of our
net sales for fiscal 2012 compared to 21.1% in fiscal 2011.
 
Gross profit
 
Gross profit for fiscal 2012 increased by $1.7 million, or 8.0%, over fiscal 2011.  This improvement reflects the increase in sales and resulting gross
profit.  Gross profit margin as a percent of net sales dropped to 35.5% in fiscal 2012 from 39.3% in fiscal 2011 due primarily to costs related to a U.S.
government contract and to product mix.
 
Operating expenses
 
Selling and marketing expenses for fiscal 2012 of $5.5 million increased by $0.9 million, or 18.4%, over fiscal 2011, due primarily to the employment of
additional sales people and their related travel expenses.  As a percentage of net sales, selling and marketing expenses were 8.3% in both fiscal 2012 and fiscal
2011.
 
General and administrative expenses for fiscal 2012 of $8.5 million increased by $1.3 million, or 18.1%, over fiscal 2011.  The increase is primarily the
result of an increase in salaries, European operations, consulting expenses, and expenses relating to the independent internal investigation by the Audit
Committee of our Board of Directors.  As a percentage of net sales, general and administrative expenses decreased to 12.8% in fiscal 2012 compared to 13.0%
in fiscal 2011.
 
Research and development expenses include spending for potential new products and technologies, and internationally, work performed under government
grant programs.  This spending, net of grant payments from the Polish and Turkish governments, totaled $1.4 million for fiscal 2012 compared to $1.7
million in fiscal 2011, a decrease of $0.3 million, or 15.8%.  The decrease was a result of more research and development employees being assigned to specific
contracts; thus, expenses related to these employees were included in cost of sales in fiscal 2012.  Most of the Company’s research efforts, which were and
continue to be a significant cost of its business, are included in cost of sales for applied research for specific contracts, as well as research for feasibility and
technology updates.  As a percentage of net sales, research and development expenses were 2.1% in fiscal 2012 compared to 3.0% in fiscal 2011.
 
Operating income
 
Operating income decreased $0.2 million, or 1.8%, to $8.1 million for fiscal 2012 compared to $8.3 million in fiscal 2011.  The higher level of gross profit
from increased net sales was more than offset by an 18.4% increase in selling and marketing expenses and an 18.1% increase in general and administrative
expenses.
 
On a segment basis, Aerospace had operating income of $7.2 million for fiscal 2012, a $1.8 million, or 20.4%, reduction from operating income of $9.0
million in fiscal 2011.  CIS had operating income of $4.1 million for fiscal 2012, an increase of $1.9 million, or 90.0%, over fiscal 2011.  These segment
operating results were offset, in part, by unallocated corporate expenses.
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Interest expense, other income and expense, and taxes
 
Interest expense, net for fiscal 2012 was $0.7 million compared to $0.8 million in fiscal 2011, a decrease of $0.1 million, or 10.9%.  The decline primarily
reflects lower borrowing at ETC-PZL, which was partially offset by increased interest on higher borrowing domestically.
 
Other income, net for fiscal 2012 was $0.1 million compared to other expense, net of $0.6 million in fiscal 2011, a decrease of $0.7 million.  These expenses
consist primarily of bank and letter of credit fees, as well as foreign currency exchange gains and losses.
 
As of February 24, 2012, the Company reviewed the components of its deferred tax assets and determined, based upon all available information, that its
current and expected future operating income will more likely than not result in the realization of its deferred tax assets relating to its federal net operating loss
carryforwards.  The Company has a net deferred tax asset related primarily to its federal net operating loss carryforwards of $8.4 million.  Income tax
provisions of $2.6 million were recorded in fiscal 2012.  This follows a $7.7 million benefit recorded in fiscal 2011, which significantly reduced the
valuation allowance against the Company’s deferred tax asset.  Due to the utilization of federal net operating loss carry forwards available, and valuation
allowances on the deferred tax asset in the 2011 first three quarters, the Company did not record an income tax provision on income in the 2011 first three
quarters.
 
As of February 24, 2012, the Company had approximately $23.2 million of federal net loss carry forwards available to offset future income tax liabilities,
which begin to expire in 2025.  In addition, the Company has the ability to offset deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities created for such items as
depreciation and amortization.
 
Net income attributable to ETC
 
Net income attributable to ETC was affected by an income tax provision of $2.6 million for fiscal 2012, compared to an income tax benefit of $7.7 million in
fiscal 2011, reflecting reductions in the Company’s deferred tax asset reserve related to the expected realization of federal net operating loss carryforwards.  As
a result, net income attributable to ETC was $4.9 million, or $0.13 per diluted share, for fiscal 2012 versus $14.5 million, or $0.59 per diluted share in
fiscal 2011, a decrease in net income attributable to ETC of $9.7 million, or 66.5%.
 
Fiscal 2012 Fourth Quarter Results of Operations:
 
Net sales for the fiscal 2012 fourth quarter (“the 2012 quarter”) of $16.9 million, increased $3.0 million, or 21.3% over net sales of $13.9 million in the
fiscal 2011 fourth quarter (“the 2011 quarter”).  The increase reflects increased sales to Domestic customers, to the U.S. Government, and to International
customers.
 
As a result of higher net sales, which were more than offset by higher costs in the 2012 quarter related to a U.S. Government contract and lower gross margins
at a foreign subsidiary, increased selling and marketing expenses, and increased general and administrative expenses, income before income taxes was $0.6
million, a $0.4 million decrease, or 38.8%, from the 2011 quarter.  Net income attributable to ETC was affected by an income tax benefit of $0.3 million in the
2012 quarter compared to an income tax benefit of $7.7 million in the 2011 quarter, reflecting reductions in the Company’s deferred tax asset reserve related to
the expected realization of its federal net operating loss carryforwards.  As a result, net income attributable to ETC was $0.9 million in the 2012 quarter, or
$0.02 per diluted share, versus $8.6 million, or $0.39 per diluted share, in the 2011 quarter.
 
Domestic sales for the 2012 quarter were $5.6 million, an increase of $2.2 million, or 62.9%, over the 2011 quarter, and represented 33.0% of net sales,
compared to 24.6% in the 2011 quarter.  The increase in Domestic sales is primarily a result of increased sales of hyperbaric, environmental, and sterilizer
products.
 
U.S. Government sales for the 2012 quarter were $4.2 million, a decrease of $1.6 million, or 27.1%, from the 2011 quarter, which reflects the progress that
has been made on a U.S. Navy project.  U.S. Government sales represented 25.1% of net sales in the 2012 quarter compared with 41.8% in the 2011 quarter.
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International sales for the 2012 quarter, including sales by ETC-PZL, were $7.1 million, an increase of $2.4 million, or 51.0%, over the 2011 quarter, due
primarily to sales to Saudi Arabia and sales of ETC-PZL.  International sales represented 41.9% of net sales in the 2012 quarter compared to 33.6% in the
2011 quarter.
 
Segment sales
 
For fiscal 2012, we have changed our reporting segments to Aerospace Solutions (“Aerospace”) and Commercial/Industrial Systems (“CIS”) from Training
Services Group (“TSG”) and Control Systems Group (“CSG”).  We believe that this change more closely describes our markets, and aligns our products with
how ETC manages its business and approaches these markets.  The most significant change is that our altitude chamber business has moved from CSG into
Aerospace because these chambers are primarily used to provide hypoxia training and are marketed along with our other Aerospace products.  What is left in
the former CSG is marketed to commercial and industrial customers; thus, a name change for the segment to CIS.  Fiscal 2011 segment financial information
has been restated to reflect this change in segments.
 
Aerospace sales were $11.5 million for the 2012 quarter, an increase of $0.8 million, or 7.4%, over sales of $10.7 million in the 2011 quarter.  Sales of these
products accounted for 67.9% of our net sales in the 2012 quarter versus 76.7% in the 2011 quarter.  CIS sales were $5.4 million for the 2012 quarter, an
increase of $2.2 million, or 67.2%, over sales of $3.2 million in the 2011 quarter, and constituted 32.1% of our net sales in the 2012 quarter compared to
23.3% in the 2011 quarter.
 
Gross profit
 
Gross profit for the 2012 quarter was $5.5 million compared to $5.8 million for the 2011 quarter, a decrease of $0.3 million, or 5.5%.  The reduction in the
gross profit reflects lower gross margins resulting primarily from costs related to a U.S. Government contract and lower gross margins at ETC-PZL.
 
Operating expenses
 
Selling and marketing expenses in the 2012 quarter of $1.5 million, increased $0.3 million, or 21.7%, over the 2011 quarter, due primarily to the employment
of additional sales people and their related travel expenses and commissions.  As a percentage of net sales, selling and marketing expenses were 8.7% in both
the 2012 quarter and the 2011 quarter.
 
General and administrative expenses in the 2012 quarter of $2.6 million increased $0.5 million, or 25.5%, over the 2011 quarter.  The increase is primarily
the result of an increase in salaries, European operations, consulting expenses, and expenses relating to the independent internal investigation by the Audit
Committee of our Board of Directors.  As a percentage of net sales, general and administrative expenses increased to 15.2% in the 2012 quarter compared to
14.7% in the 2011 quarter.
 
Research and development expenses include spending for potential new products and technologies, and internationally, work performed under government
grant programs.  This spending, net of grant payments from the Polish and Turkish governments, totaled $0.8 million for the 2012 quarter compared to $1.0
million in the 2011 quarter, a decrease of $0.1 million, or 14.3%.  The decrease was a result of more research and development employees being assigned to
specific contracts; thus, expenses related to these employees were included in cost of sales in the 2012 quarter.  Most of the Company’s research efforts, which
were and continue to be a significant cost of its business, are included in cost of sales for applied research for specific contracts, as well as research for
feasibility and technology updates.  As a percentage of net sales, research and development expenses decreased to 5.0% in the 2012 quarter compared to 7.1%
in the 2011 quarter.
 
Operating income
 
Operating income decreased to $0.6 million for the 2012 quarter from $1.5 million in the 2011 quarter.  This reduction in operating income reflects the effect
of higher sales, which were more than offset by lower gross margins on those sales, as well as increased operating expenses, though lower as a percentage of
net sales.
 
On a segment basis, Aerospace had operating income of $0.4 million for the 2012 quarter, a $1.8 million reduction from operating income of $2.2 million in
the 2011 quarter.  This reduction is primarily due to costs related to a U.S. Government contract and lower gross margins at ETC-PZL.  CIS had operating
income of $1.1 million for the 2012 quarter, an increase of $0.3 million over the 2011 quarter.  These segment operating results were offset, in part, by
unallocated corporate expenses.
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Interest expense, other income and expense, and taxes
 
Interest expense, net for both the 2012 quarter and the 2011 quarter was $0.2 million.
 
Other income, net for the 2012 quarter was $0.2 million compared to other expense, net of $0.4 million in the 2011 quarter, a decrease of $0.6 million.  This
income or expense consists primarily of bank and letter of credit fees, as well as foreign currency exchange gains and losses.
 
As of February 24, 2012, the Company reviewed the components of its deferred tax assets and determined, based upon all available information, that its
current and expected future operating income will more likely than not result in the realization of its deferred tax assets relating to its federal net operating loss
carryforwards.  The Company has a net deferred tax asset related primarily to its federal net operating loss carryforwards of $8.4 million.
 
As of February 24, 2012, the Company had approximately $23.2 million of federal net loss carry forwards available to offset future income tax liabilities,
which begin to expire in 2025.  In addition, the Company has the ability to offset deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities created for such items as
depreciation and amortization.
 
Net income attributable to ETC
 
Net income attributable to ETC was $0.9 million, or $0.02 per diluted share, for the 2012 quarter versus $8.6 million, or $0.39 per diluted share, in the
2011 quarter; a decrease in net income attributable to ETC of $7.7 million.  In addition to the changes that affected operating income, net income attributable to
ETC was affected by an income tax benefit of $0.3 million in the 2012 quarter compared to an income tax benefit of $7.7 million in the 2011 quarter,
reflecting reductions in the Company’s deferred tax asset reserve related to the expected realization of its federal net operating loss carryforwards.
 
Liquidity and capital resources
 
As a result of an elevated level of production to satisfy the requirements of long-term contracts in the Company’s backlog of $110.6 million entering fiscal
2012, the Company borrowed under its line of credit to fund operating activities during fiscal 2012.  As of February 24, 2012, the Company’s availability
under the PNC Credit Agreement was $2.5 million.  This reflected cash borrowing under the PNC Credit Agreement of $16.7 million and outstanding letters
of credit of approximately $0.8 million.  The Company expects the availability to begin increasing as several of our long-term contracts with back loaded cash
receipts begin to wind down.  Working capital, or current assets less current liabilities, was $27.8 million and $11.1 million at February 24, 2012 and
February 25, 2011, respectively.  The increase in working capital was primarily the result of the Company borrowing against its long-term line of credit to
finance increasing costs in excess of billings on uncompleted long-term contracts, which will reduce upon the achievement of certain milestones.  The
Company’s current ratio, current assets divided by current liabilities, improved to 2.4:1 at February 24, 2012 from 1.6:1 at February 25, 2011.
 

______________
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About ETC:
 
ETC designs, manufactures, and sells software driven products and services used to recreate and monitor the physiological effects of motion on humans and
equipment and to control, modify, simulate, and measure environmental conditions.  These products include aircrew training systems (aeromedical, tactical
combat, and general), disaster management systems, sterilizers (steam and gas), environmental testing products and hyperbaric chambers, and other products
and services that involve similar manufacturing techniques and engineering technologies.  ETC’s unique ability to offer complete systems, designed and
produced to high technical standards, sets it apart from its competition.  ETC is headquartered in Southampton, PA.  For more information about ETC, visit
http://www.etcusa.com/.
 
Forward-looking Statements:
 
This press release contains forward-looking statements, which are based on management’s current expectations and are subject to uncertainties and changes in
circumstances.  Words and expressions reflecting something other than historical fact are intended to identify forward-looking statements, but are not the
exclusive means of identifying such statements.  The Company’s actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in forward-looking statements as
a result of a variety of factors, including those discussed in “Risk Factors” included in the Company’s most-recent Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission.  We caution you not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.
 
Contact: Bob Laurent, CFO
Phone: 215-355-9100  (Ext. 1550)
E-mail: rlaurent@etcusa.com

 
###

 
- Financial Tables Follow -
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Table A

ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORPORATION
SUMMARY TABLE OF RESULTS

(amounts in thousands except per share information)

  Fiscal year ended   Variance  
  24-Feb-12   25-Feb-11   $   %  
Net sales  $ 66,294  $ 55,451  $ 10,843   19.6 
Cost of goods sold   42,763   33,661   9,102   27.0 
Gross profit  $ 23,531  $ 21,790  $ 1,741   8.0 
     Gross profit margin %   35.5%   39.3%   -3.8%   -9.7%
Selling and marketing expenses   5,481   4,630   851   18.4 
General and administrative expenses   8,513   7,208   1,305   18.1 
Research and development expenses   1,400   1,662   (262)   -15.8 
Operating expenses   15,394   13,500   1,894   14.0 
Operating income  $ 8,137  $ 8,290  $ (153)   -1.8 
     Operating margin %   12.3%   15.0%   -2.7%   -18.0%
Interest expense, net   734   824   (90)   -10.9 
Other (income) expense, net   (85)   589   (674)   -114.4 
Income before income taxes  $ 7,488  $ 6,877  $ 611   8.9 
     Pre-tax income margin %   11.3%   12.4%   -1.1%   -8.9%
Income tax provision (benefit)   2,620   (7,665)   10,285   -134.2 
Net income  $ 4,868  $ 14,542  $ (9,674)   -66.5 
Expense (income) attributable to non-controlling interest   5   (8)   13   -162.5 
Net income attributable to ETC  $ 4,873  $ 14,534  $ (9,661)   -66.5 
Preferred Stock dividend   (2,208)   (2,278)   70   -3.1 
Income applicable to common and participating shareholders  $ 2,665  $ 12,256  $ (9,591)   -78.3 
                 
Basic earnings per common and participating share:                 
   Distributed earnings per share:                 

Common  $ -  $ -  $ -     
Preferred  $ 0.20  $ 0.20  $ -   0.0 

   Undistributed earnings per share:                 
Common  $ 0.13  $ 0.60  $ (0.47)   -78.3 
Preferred  $ 0.13  $ 0.60  $ (0.47)   -78.3 

                 
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.13  $ 0.59  $ (0.46)   -78.0 
                 
Total basic weighted average common and participating shares   20,209   20,531         
                 
Total diluted weighted average shares   20,497   20,898         
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Table B

ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORPORATION
SUMMARY TABLE OF RESULTS

(amounts in thousands except per share information
 

  
Thirteen week
period ended   Variance  

  24-Feb-12   25-Feb-11   $   %  
Net sales  $ 16,910  $ 13,938  $ 2,972   21.3 
Cost of goods sold   11,449   8,162   3,287   40.3 
Gross profit  $ 5,461  $ 5,776  $ (315)   -5.5 

Gross profit margin %   32.3%   41.4%   -9.1%   -22.0%
Selling and marketing expenses   1,468   1,206   262   21.7 
General and administrative expenses   2,578   2,054   524   25.5 
Research and development expenses   848   990   (142)   -14.3 
Operating expenses   4,894   4,250   644   15.2 
Operating income  $ 567  $ 1,526  $ (959)   -62.8 

Operating margin %   3.4%   10.9%   -7.6%   -69.4%
Interest expense, net   182   202   (20)   -9.9 
Other (income) expense, net   (195)   376   (571)   -151.9 
Income before income taxes  $ 580  $ 948  $ (368)   -38.8 

Pre-tax income margin %   3.4%   6.8%   -3.4%   -50.0%
Income tax benefit   (320)   (7,665)   7,345   -95.8 
Net income  $ 900  $ 8,613  $ (7,713)   -89.6 
Expense attributable to non-controlling interest   32   3   29   966.7 
Net income attributable to ETC  $ 932  $ 8,616  $ (7,684)   -89.2 
Preferred Stock dividend   (552)   (569)   17   -3.0 
Income applicable to common and participating shareholders  $ 380  $ 8,047  $ (7,667)   -95.3 
                 
Basic earnings per common and participating share:                 

Distributed earnings per share:                 
Common  $ -  $ -  $ -     
Preferred  $ 0.05  $ 0.05  $ -   0.0 

Undistributed earnings per share:                 
Common  $ 0.02  $ 0.39  $ (0.37)   -94.9 
Preferred  $ 0.02  $ 0.39  $ (0.37)   -94.9 

                 
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.02  $ 0.39  $ (0.37)   -94.9 
                 
Total basic weighted average common and participating shares   20,222   20,403         
                 
Total diluted weighted average shares   20,430   20,776         
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Table C

ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORPORATION
SEGMENT DATA

(amounts in thousands)
 

  Fiscal year ended   Variance  
  24-Feb-12   25-Feb-11   $   %  
Net sales:              

Aerospace Solutions              
Domestic  $ 2,823  $ 1,488  $ 1,335   89.7 
U.S. Government   27,181   23,271   3,910   16.8 
International   18,897   18,995   (98)   -0.5 

Total  $ 48,901  $ 43,754  $ 5,147   11.8 
                 

Commercial/Industrial Systems                 
Domestic  $ 13,812  $ 10,693  $ 3,119   29.2 
U.S. Government   -   -   -     
International   3,581   1,004   2,577   256.7 

Total  $ 17,393  $ 11,697  $ 5,696   48.7 
                 

Net sales  $ 66,294  $ 55,451  $ 10,843   19.6 
                 
Operating income:                 

Aerospace Solutions  $ 7,197  $ 9,038  $ (1,841)   -20.4 
Commercial/Industrial Systems   4,058   2,136   1,922   90.0 
Corporate   (3,118)   (2,884)   (234)   8.1 

Total  $ 8,137  $ 8,290  $ (153)   -1.8 
                 
Operating margin:                 

Aerospace Solutions   14.7%   20.7%         
Commercial/Industrial Systems   23.3%   18.3%         
Corporate   -4.7%   -5.2%         

Total   12.3%   15.0%         
                 
Depreciation and amortization:                 

Aerospace Solutions  $ 1,176  $ 1,055  $ 121   11.5 
Commercial/Industrial Systems   515   299   216   72.2 
Corporate   6 9   -   6 9     

Total  $ 1,760  $ 1,354  $ 406   30.0 
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Table D

ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORPORATION
SEGMENT DATA

(amounts in thousands)
 

  
Thirteen week
period ended   Variance  

  24-Feb-12   25-Feb-11   $   %  
Net sales:              

Aerospace Solutions              
Domestic  $ 926  $ 472  $ 454   96.2 
U.S. Government   4,245   5,820   (1,575)   -27.1 
International   6,309   4,399   1,910   43.4 

Total  $ 11,480  $ 10,691  $ 789   7.4 
                 

Commercial/Industrial Systems                 
Domestic  $ 4,654  $ 2,954  $ 1,700   57.5 
U.S. Government   -   -   -     
International   776   293   483   164.8 

Total  $ 5,430  $ 3,247  $ 2,183   67.2 
                 

Net sales  $ 16,910  $ 13,938  $ 2,972   21.3 
                 
Operating income:                 

Aerospace Solutions  $ 397  $ 2,170  $ (1,773)   -81.7 
Commercial/Industrial Systems   1,126   784   342   43.6 
Corporate   (956)   (1,428)   472   -33.1 

Total  $ 567  $ 1,526  $ (959)   -62.8 
                 
Operating margin:                 

Aerospace Solutions   3.5%   20.3%         
Commercial/Industrial Systems   20.7%   24.1%         
Corporate   -5.7%   -10.2%         

Total   3.4%   10.9%         
                 
Depreciation and amortization:                 

Aerospace Solutions  $ 252  $ 181  $ 71   39.2 
Commercial/Industrial Systems   232   64   168   262.5 
Corporate   20   -   20     

Total  $ 504  $ 245  $ 259   105.7 
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ETC Announces Fiscal 2012 Full Year and Fourth Quarter Results
 
Table E

ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORPORATION
OTHER SELECTED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(amounts in thousands)
 

  Fiscal year ended   
Thirteen week
period ended  

  24-Feb-12   25-Feb-11   24-Feb-12   25-Feb-11  
EBITDA  $ 9,982  $ 9,055  $ 1,266  $ 1,395 
                 
  As of          
  24-Feb-12   25-Feb-11          
Working capital  $ 27,786  $ 11,063         
                 
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 30,825  $ 28,129         
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